

No. 2015-1456

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC. and
ALKERMES PHARMA IRELAND LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. and MYLAN INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware,
(No. 1:14-cv-00935-LPS)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
D. ZACHARY HUDSON
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

August 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mylan Is Not Subject To General Personal Jurisdiction In Delaware.	1
A. Treating Compliance With a Mandatory Business Registration Statute as Consent to All-Purpose Jurisdiction is Irreconcilable With <i>Daimler</i> and Controlling Consent Case Law.	3
B. Acorda’s Reliance on Outdated Supreme Court Precedent is Misplaced.	12
II. Mylan Is Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction In Delaware.....	15
A. Mylan Lacks the Necessary Suit-Related Contacts With Delaware to Support the Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction There.....	16
B. The Prospect of Future Distribution or Sales—Which May Never Occur—Does Not Create Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Mylan Now.	21
C. Holding Mylan to Specific Jurisdiction in Delaware Would Not Be Fair and Reasonable.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adam v. Saenger,
303 U.S. 59 (1932).....10

AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharm.,
No. 14-696, 2014 WL 5778016 (D. Del Nov. 5, 2014)15

Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int'l Co.,
552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 18, 27, 29

Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v. W.L. Gore & Assocs., Inc.,
682 F.3d 1003 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....12

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....17

Burnham v. Superior Court,
495 U.S. 604 (1990).....13

Caraco Pharm. Labs. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)..... 22, 23, 25, 29

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... *passim*

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
496 U.S. 661 (1990)..... 20, 22, 24

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Nang Kuang Pharm. Co.,
No. 14-1647, 2015 WL 3744557 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2015)22

Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp.,
760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014).....22

Glaxo, Inc. v. Novopharm, Ltd.,
110 F.3d 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 24, 26

Grober v. Mako Prods.,
686 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....16

Hildebrand v. Steck Mfg. Co.,
279 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....28

Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compaigne des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....6, 7

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 12, 26

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....12

Lear, Inc. v. Adkins,
395 U.S. 653 (1969).....28

Leonard v. USA Petroleum Corp.,
829 F. Supp. 882 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....8

McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.,
355 U.S. 220 (1957).....13

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
134 S. Ct. 843 (2014).....25

Milliken v. Meyer,
311 U.S. 457 (1940).....26

Nat'l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent,
375 U.S. 311 (1964).....7

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
308 U.S. 165 (1939)..... 12, 14

Pa. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917)..... 12, 13

Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Sec. Co.,
350 U.S. 495 (1956).....7

Red Wing Shoe Co. v. Hockerson-Halberstadt, Inc.,
148 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....18

<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921).....	12
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	17
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186, 212 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Silent Drive, Inc. v. Strong Indus., Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	18, 27
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	2
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964).....	7, 8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	12
<i>Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 829 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	19, 23, 26
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)	25
21 U.S.C. §355(j)(5)(B)(iii)	25
Del. Code tit. 8, §371(b)	2
Del. Code tit. 8, §381	11

Other Authorities

N.Y.C. Bar, *Report on Legislation: A.6714 & S.4846* (2015),
<http://bit.ly/1qkbumh>10

Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary 2131 (2d ed. 2001)5
